
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

February 17, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #03 to a Subrecipient Agreement with Cascadia Behavioral 
Healthcare, Inc. for Assertive Community Treatment Program. Amendment adds $14,868.78 
to the Agreement, increasing the maximum grant value to $133,819.02.  Funding through 

State of Oregon CMHP funds.  
No County General Funds involved. 

Purpose/Outcomes To provide Assertive Community Treatment program services to eligible 
Clackamas County residents. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Amendment adds $14,868.78 to the value of the Agreement, increasing 
the maximum agreement value to $133,819.02. 

Funding Source No County General Funds are involved. 
State of Oregon, Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) funds are 
utilized. 

Duration Effective upon signature and terminates on March 31, 2022. 
Previous Board 
Action 

Agreement reviewed and approved November 5, 2020, Agenda 
Item 110520-A7. Presented at issues 2/15/22.

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision of 
outpatient mental health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved January 27, 2022   Andrew Naylor 
Procurement 
Review 

Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No 
Not required for subrecipient agreements and amendments. 

Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh, Director – Behavioral Health Division – 503-742-5305 
Agreement No. 9498 (20-034) 

BACKGROUND: 
The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests 
the approval of Amendment #03 to a Subrecipient Agreement with Cascadia Behavioral 
Healthcare, Inc. for Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) program services to eligible 
Clackamas County clients. ACT program services are designed for adults who have not 
responded well to traditional outpatient mental health services.  Services include, but not limited 
to, assessments, psychiatric services, case management, employment and housing assistance, 
family support and education, and substance abuse services. 

Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. is a not-for-profit agency that delivers whole health care – 
integrated mental health and addiction services, primary care, and housing – to promote and 
support the well-being of the communities served.  For more than thirty-five years, Cascadia 
has been the community health and housing safety net provider for Oregonians of all ages 
experiencing mental health and addiction challenges, trauma, poverty, and homelessness. 



 
The Amendment, effective upon signature through March 31, 2022, to ensure no gap in 
services during the completion of a formal procurement process for these services. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of this Amendment. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

Staff Report – Page 2 
February 17, 2022 



01/27/2022








	H3SBHCascadiaBehavioralHealthcareInc(20-034)9498-03 Staff Report.pdf
	H3SBHCascadiaBehavioralHealthcareInc(20-034)9498-03 Counsel signed.pdf

